as an associate member of the Commission for a term of 3 years. Mr. DesRosiers is well qualified to serve as a member of the Commission. Mr. DesRosiers is currently Commissioner of the Viejas Gaming Commission, a position to which he was first appointed in 1998. Mr. DesRosiers developed the commission and wrote its ordinances and its regulations. He developed an organization with 50 regulators and a \$4 million budget. From 1994 to 1998, Mr. DesRosiers was executive director of the San Carlos Apache Tribal Gaming Commission, which he also established, promulgating regulations and hiring and training inspectors and support staff. He also served as supervisor of inspectors at the Fort McDowell Gaming Commission. From 1982 to 1984, Mr. DesRosiers owned and managed a private investigation firm. From 1970 to 1979, Mr. DesRosiers served at the Lynnwood, Washington Police Department, concluding his service as a sergeant. Between 1968 and 1970, Mr. DesRosiers served in the United States Army, where he earned the rank of Sergeant.

Mr. DesRosiers has served on two advisory committees reporting to the Commission. He received a bachelor's degree in law and justice from the Central Washington State University in 1975.

Mr. DesRosiers does not have any financial interests that would make him ineligible to serve on the Commission under 25 U.S.C. 2704(b)(5)(B) or (C).

Any person wishing to submit comments on this proposed appointment of Norman H. DesRosiers may submit written comments to the address listed above. Comments must be received by January 5, 2007.

Dated: November 29, 2006.

David L. Bernhardt,

Solicitor.

[FR Doc. E6–20592 Filed 12–5–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–17–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[CA-169-1220-AL]

Notice of Public Meeting, Carrizo Plain National Monument Advisory Committee

SUMMARY: In accordance with Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the United States Department of Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Carrizo Plain National Monument Advisory Committee will meet as indicated below:

DATES: The meeting will be held on Saturday, January 27, 2007, at the Carrisa Elementary School on Highway 58. The school is located approximately 2 miles to the NW of the Soda Lake Road turn-off on Hwy. 58. The meeting will begin at 10 a.m. and finish at 5 p.m.. There will be a public comment period from 3–4 p.m. Please bring your own sack lunch.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The ninemember Carrizo Plain National Monument Advisory Committee advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the Bureau of Land Management, on a variety of public land issues associated the public land management in the Carrizo Plain National Monument in Central California. At this meeting, Monument staff will present updated information on the progress on the draft Carrizo Plain National Monument Resource Management Plan, and discuss other coordination opportunities. This meeting is open to the public, who may present written or verbal comments. Depending on the number of persons wishing to comment, and the time available, the time allotted for individual oral comments may be limited. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations should contact BLM as indicated below.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Bureau of Land Management, Attention: Johna Hurl, Acting Monument Manager, 3801 Pegasus Drive, Bakersfield, CA,

3801 Pegasus Drive, Bakersfield, CA, 93308. Phone at (661) 391–6093 or email at: *jhurl@blm.gov.*

Dated: November 27, 2006.

Johna Hurl,

Acting Monument Manager, Carrizo Plain National Monument. [FR Doc. E6–20625 Filed 12–5–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–40–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[OR-957-00-6334-bj: GP07-0026]

Filing of Plats of Survey: Oregon/ Washington

AGENCY: U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The plats of survey of the following described lands were officially filed in the Bureau of Land Management Oregon/Washington State

Office, Portland, Oregon, on September 28, 2006.

Willamette Meridian

Washington

- T. 24 N., R. 8 E., accepted July 19, 2006.
- T. 9 N., R. 11 W., accepted July 19, 2006.
- T. 39 N., R. 30 E., accepted August 11, 2006.
- T. 38 N., R. 38 E., accepted August 11, 2006.
- T. 33 N., R. 32 E., accepted August 11, 2006.
- T. 38 N., R. 33 E., accepted August 18, 2006. T. 39 N., R. 33 E., accepted August 18, 2006.

The plats of survey of the following described lands were officially filed in the Bureau of Land Management Oregon/ Washington State Office, Portland, Oregon, on October 23, 2006.

Willamette Meridian

Oregon

- T. 38 S., R. 2 E., accepted September 12, 2006.
- T. 38 S., R. 5 E., accepted September 12, 2006.

Willamette Meridian

Washington

- T. 21 N., R. 12 W., accepted September 29, 2006.
- T. 29 N., R. 39 E., accepted September 29, 2006.
- T. 28 N., R. 39 E., accepted September 29, 2006.
- T. 33 N., R. 36 E., accepted September 29, 2006.
- T. 37 N., R. 37 E., accepted September 29, 2006.
- T. 29 N., R. 36 E., accepted September 29, 2006.

The plat of survey of the following described lands is scheduled to be officially filed in the Bureau of Land Management Oregon/Washington State Office, Portland, Oregon, 30 days from the date of this publication.

Willamette Meridian

Oregon

T. 37 S., R. 1 W., accepted November 9, 2006.

A copy of the plats may be obtained from the Land Office at the Oregon/ Washington State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 333 S.W. 1st Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204, upon required payment. A person or party who wishes to protest against a survey must file a notice that they wish to protest (at the above address) with the Oregon/Washington State Director, Bureau of Land Management, Portland, Oregon.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Chief, Branch of Geographic Sciences,

Bureau of Land Management, (333 SW. 1st Avenue) P.O. Box 2965, Portland, Oregon 97208.